

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under
various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee
under various Indentures),

Petitioner,

-against-

WALNUT PLACE, et al.,

Intervenor-Respondents,

Index No. 651786/2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

**REPLACEMENT MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
WHY THE COURT SHOULD NOT COMPEL DISCOVERY**

REILLY POZNER LLP
1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1700
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 893-6100
Attorneys for AIG Entities

GRAIS & ELLSWORTH LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 755-9822
*Attorneys for Walnut Place and
Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco*

MILLER & WRUBEL P.C.
570 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 336-3500
Attorneys for the Triaxx Entities

KELLER ROHRBACK LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 283-1900
*Attorneys for Federal Home Loan Banks of
Boston, Chicago, and Indianapolis*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Intervenor Are Entitled to All Discovery Relevant to the Relief BNYM Seeks.....	5
II. BNYM and the Institutional Investors Should Be Ordered To Produce Settlement Communications	9
A. The Settlement Communications are Relevant.....	9
B. The “Common Interest Privilege” Does Not Protect the Settlement Communications From Disclosure	11
III. Documents and Information Relevant to the Meaning, Effect, and Reasonableness of the Settlement Terms, Including Loan Files, are Discoverable.....	13
A. The Intervenor Should be Provided with Sufficient Information to Assess the Reasonableness and Quantification of the Settlement Amount and the Trustee’s Conduct Related Thereto	14
B. The Intervenor Should be Provided with Sufficient Information to Assess the Reasonableness and Quantification of the Document Cure Provision and the Trustee’s Conduct Related Thereto.....	16
C. The Intervenor Should be Provided with Sufficient Information to Assess the Reasonableness and Quantification of the Servicing Improvements and the Trustee’s Conduct Related Thereto.....	16
IV. The Fiduciary Exception to the Attorney-Client Privilege Requires Disclosure of BNYM’s and the Institutional Investors’ Communications With Counsel Seeking Legal Advice About the Proposed Settlement During the Settlement Negotiations	18
A. BNYM and the Institutional Investors Are Fiduciaries to the Intervenor With Regard to the Proposed Settlement.....	18
1. BNYM Negotiated the Settlement As a Fiduciary to All Certificateholders	18
2. The Institutional Investors Likewise Assumed a Fiduciary Role in Settling Claims on Behalf of All Certificateholders	19
B. Good Cause Exists Necessitating Disclosure	20

1. The Settlement Proponents Purport to Rearrange Their Respective Liabilities by Shifting Trustee Liabilities to the Master Servicer and Then Releasing Them Through the Settlement Agreement 22

2. BNYM and The Institutional Investors’ Reversal of Events of Default..... 23

3. The Institutional Investors’ Attorney’s Fees..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Accent Collections Inc. v. Cappelli Enters., Inc.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 1283 (2d Dep’t 2011)	5
<i>Ahlers v. Ecovation, Inc.</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1889 (4th Dep’t 2010)	9
<i>Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publ’g Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 403 (1968)	5
<i>AMP Servs. Ltd. v. Walanpatrias Found.</i> , Index No. 106462/04, 2008 WL 5150654 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 1, 2008).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Anderson</i> , 248 N.W. 35 (Minn. 1933).....	20
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Walnut Place</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2011 WL 4953907 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2011).....	19
<i>BNP Paribas Mortg. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	23
<i>CFIP Master Fund, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	20
<i>D’Arata v. N.Y. Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.Y.S.2d 659 (N.Y. 1990)	9
<i>Dabney v. Chase Nat’l Bank</i> , 196 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1952).....	19
<i>Gulf Islands Leasing, Inc. v. Bombardier Capital, Inc.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>GUS Consulting GmbH v. Chadbourne & Parke LLP</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 539 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2008).....	11
<i>Hoopes v. Carota</i> , 142 A.D.2d 906 (3d Dep’t 1988)	18, 20, 21

<i>In re Comprehensive Habilitation Servs. v. Attorney General of N.Y.</i> , 278 A.D.2d 557 (3d Dep't 2000)	12
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Masterwear Corp. v. Bernard</i> , 298 A.D.2d 249 (1st Dep't 2002)	9
<i>Masterwear Corp. v. Bernard</i> , 3 A.D.3d 305 (1st Dep't 2004).....	9
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928).....	18
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Corning, Inc.</i> , Index No. 602454/2002, 2009 WL 6978591 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 4, 2009).....	12
<i>NYP Holdings, Inc. v. McClier Corp.</i> , 836 Index No. 601404/04, 2007 WL 519272 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 10, 2007).....	9
<i>Royal Indemnity Co. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , Index No. 125889/99, 2004 WL 1563259 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 29, 2004).....	13
<i>Stenovich v. Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz</i> , 195 Misc. 2d 99 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Sterling Fed. Bank, F.S.B. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 6904, 2010 WL 3324705 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2010)	19
<i>United States Trust Co. of N.Y. v. First Nat'l City Bank</i> , 57 A.D.2d 285 (1st Dep't 1977).....	19
<i>Velez v. Feinstein</i> , 87 A.D.2d 309 (1st Dep't 1982).....	20
<i>Vill. Bd. of Pleasantville v. Rattner</i> , 130 A.D.2d 654 (2d Dep't 1987)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.Y. CPLR § 408.....	6
N.Y. CPLR § 3101.....	5
N.Y. CPLR § 3106.....	6
N.Y. CPLR § 3124.....	1
N.Y. CPLR § 7701.....	6
